### IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

BILLY RAY NIBERT,

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

vs.

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

# REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

Case No.

DOUGLAS S. CONNOR ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Hall of Justice Building 455 North Broadway Avenue Bartow, Florida 33830-3798 (813)533-0931 or 533-1184

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I. APPELLANT WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BECAUSE DURING VOIR DIRE THE PROSECUTOR THOROUGHLY ADVISED THE JURY ON THE FELONY MURDER RULE WHICH WAS INAPPLICABLE TO THIS CASE. ALTHOUGH THE PREJUDICE WAS PROBABLY INCURABLE, THE TRIAL COURT INSURED ERROR BY NOT GIVING A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY.	2
ISSUE VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE TO PROSPECTIVE JUROR STALVEY.	4
ISSUE VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN THE PENALTY PHASE BY INSTRUCTING THE JURORS ON THE LAW PRIOR TO THE TAKING OF EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT OF COUNSEL.	6
ISSUE VIII. THE TRIAL JUDGE FAILED TO PREPARE AN ADEQUATE STATEMENT OF FINDINGS TO SUPPORT IMPOSITION OF A DEATH SENTENCE. ENTRY OF A STATEMENT PREPARED BY THE PROSECUTOR DOES NOT FULFILL THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRIAL COURT.	9
ISSUE IX. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER WAS COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED WITHOUT PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.	10
ISSUE XII. THE DEATH SENTENCE IMPOSED ON APPELLANT MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE, UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, A SENTENCE OF DEATH WOULD VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)	PAGE NO
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
Boynton v. State 473 So.2d 703 (Fla.4th DCA 1985)	9
Castor v. State 365 So.2d 701 (Fla.1978)	7
Cave v. State 445 So.2d 341 (Fla.1984)	9
Coleman v. State 420 So.2d 354 (Fla.5th DCA 1982)	8
Duest v. State 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	10,11
Eddings v. Oklahoma 445 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	12
Gardner v. State Case No. 64,541 (Fla. December 12, 1985)[10 FLW 628]	3
Gregg v. Georgia 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)	12
Hill v. State 422 So.2d 816 (Fla.1982)	10,11
O'Connell v. State Case No. 64,565 (Fla. Nov. 27, 1985)[10 FLW 620]	5
Richardson v. State 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla.1983)	11
Ryan v. State 457 So.2d 1084 (Fla.4th DCA 1984)	8
State v. Dixon 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla.1973)	12
State v. Rhoden 448 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 1984)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. Const., 6th Amend. U.S. Const., 8th Amend.	6 12

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)	PAGE NO.
Fla. Const., Art. I, §16	6
§921.141(3), Fla.Stat. (1983)	9,10
1984 Florida Statistical Abstract, University Presses of Florida, Gainesville 1984	12
